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December 21, 2020 City Council Minutes
December 30, 2020 Check Summary Register
January 5, 2021 Payroll Summary

Water Supply Plan Adoption

2021 Liability Coverage Waiver Form

®o0 oo

7. COUNCIL BUSINESS
a. Bernie Shambour
b. PUBLIC HEARING: Playhouse Street East Alley Vacation
c. Resolution 21-01 Vacating Alley

8. BOARD REPORTS

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS

10.ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA
11. ADJOURN

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS

January 18 Monday MLK Junior Day - OFFICES CLOSED
January 19 Tuesday 7:00PM City Council Meeting
February 1 Monday 6:00PM Planning Commission Meeting

February 1 Monday 7:00PM City Council Meeting



OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF MINNESOTA!}
COUNTY OF CARVER}
CITY OF COLOGNE}

I, Sarah Bruss, do solemnly swear to support the Constitution of the United States,
the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, and to discharge faithfully the duties of
the Office of the Council Member of the City of Cologne, to the best of my
judgment and ability, so help me God.

Sarah Bruss

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
4™ day of January, 2021

Jesse Dickson, City Administrator

(City Seal)



OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF MINNESOTA!}
COUNTY OF CARVER}
CITY OF COLOGNE}

I, Nathan Kells, do solemnly swear to support the Constitution of the United
States, the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, and to discharge faithfully the
duties of the Office of the Council Member of the City of Cologne, to the best of
my judgment and ability, so help me God.

Nathan Kells

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
4™ day of January, 2021

Jesse Dickson, City Administrator

(City Seal)



OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF MINNESOTA!}
COUNTY OF CARVER}
CITY OF COLOGNE}

I, Matt Lein, do solemnly swear to support the Constitution of the United States,
the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, and to discharge faithfully the duties of
the Office of the Council Member of the City of Cologne, to the best of my
judgment and ability, so help me God.

Matt Lein

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
4™ day of January, 2021

Jesse Dickson, City Administrator

(City Seal)



OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF MINNESOTA!}
COUNTY OF CARVER}
CITY OF COLOGNE}

I, Rachel Lenzen, do solemnly swear to support the Constitution of the United
States, the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, and to discharge faithfully the
duties of the Office of the Council Member of the City of Cologne, to the best of
my judgment and ability, so help me God.

Rachel Lenzen

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
4™ day of January, 2021

Jesse Dickson, City Administrator

(City Seal)









c. Resolution 20-28 Approving 2021 Budget

Motion by Councilmember Bruss to adopt Resolution 20-28 Approving the 2021 Budget,
second by Councilmember Kells. Motion carried unanimously.

d. Resolution 20-29 Approving Final Tax Levy Collectible 2021

Motion by Councilmember Bruss to adopt Resolution 20-29 Approving Final Tax Levy
Collectable 2021, second by Councilmember Szaroletta. Motion carried unanimously.

e. Amendment to 2020-2021 Police Contract

Administrator Dickson reviewed the proposed amendment to the Police Contract,
adding a claw back clause if the contract is cancelled. Motion by Councilmember Bruss
to approve the Amendment to the 2020-2021 Police Contract, second by
Councilmember Szaroletta. Motion carried unanimously.

f. Annual Appointments 2021

Annual appointments to serve on committee’s was reviewed and discussed. Motion by
Councilmember Szaroletta to keep assignments the same as 2020, second by
Councilmember Szaroletta. Motion carried unanimously.

dg. 2021 City Holidays

Motion by Councilmember Kells to adopt the 2021 City Holiday Schedule as presented,
second by Councilmember Bruss. Motion carried unanimously.

7. BOARD REPORTS
a. November Sheriff Report

8. ANNOUNCEMENTS

Mayor Lein discussed the possibility of Councilmembers taping the reading of preschool
appropriate books to be played at the local preschool. All Councilmembers were
supportive of the idea. Administrator Dickson will work out the details.

9. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA

10. ADJOURN

Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adjourn at 7:45PM, second by Councilmember
Kells. Motion carried unanimously



Respectfully Submitted: Attest:

Michelle M Morrison Matt Lein
City Clerk Mayor



10100 Checking
25856
25857
25858
25859
25860
25861
25862
25863
25864
25865
25866
25867
25868
25869
25870
25871
25872
25873
25874
25875
25876
25877

CITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Summary Register©
Batch: 122920CR

Name

ADAM'S PEST CONTROL, INC
CENTERPOINT ENERGY

ECM PUBLISHERS, INC.

ENGEL WATER TESTING INC.
FASTENAL COMPANY

FLOYD TOTAL SECURITY INC
FIRE DEX GW

JOSTAN SERVICES, INC.
LAKETOWN ELECTRIC CORPOR
LOFFLER-131511

MID COUNTY CO-OP

MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPER
MN VALLEY TESTING LABS
RANDYS SANITATION INC
DAVE SAMUELSON
SCHNEIDER EXCAVATING & GR
SCHNEIDER'S
SERVICEMASTER RECOVERY
US DEPARTMENT OF TREASUR
JANICE WIRTZ

XCEL ENERGY

ZIEGLER CAT

Total Checks

Check Date

12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020
12/30/2020

Check Amt

$105.06
$639.80
$71.82
$150.00
$19.51
$534.00
$839.67
$535.98
$255.90
$52.78
$1,180.24
$108.50
$139.00
$336.54
$210.00
$3,510.00
$2,000.00
$66,768.21
$5,225.12
$216.44
$6,695.24
$710.12

$90,303.93

12/30/20 10:13 AM

4th Quarter CCC Service
107 John Ave

Ordinance 171

Water Samples

PW

Page 1

Replace Fitness Center Camera after Fire

CFD Uniform Cleaning
December Cleaning CCC
Public Works Building Light
Dec Copy Charge

PW Winter Diesel

2140 N Village Pky

Water Analysis

PW

Snow Removal

Blading

Mulching

Water Mitigation Fire
Deposit

Full Refund - Canceled Covid 19
Lions Park

Maintenance

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2020" and [period] in (12))) and (Source in ('122920CR"))



12/30/20 10:14 AM
Page 1

CITY OF COLOGNE
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 122920CR

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 Checking
25856 12/30/20 ADAM'S PEST CONTROL, INC
E 101-45100-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $105.06 3218403 4th Quarter CCC Service
Total $105.06
25857 12/30/20 CENTERPOINT ENERGY
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities $150.08 107 John Ave
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $17.06 306 Playhouse
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $251.56 304 Louis St
E 101-42210-383 Gas Utilities $221.10 110 Louis St
Total $639.80
25858 12/30/20 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC.
E 101-41400-350 Print/Publications (GENE $34.02 810735 Ordinance 171
E 101-41400-350 Print/Publications (GENE $37.80 810736 Vacate Alley PH
Total $71.82
25859 12/30/20 ENGEL WATER TESTING INC.
E 601-49400-311 Analysis $150.00 20-23304 Water Samples
Total $150.00
25860 12/30/20 FASTENAL COMPANY
E 601-49400-210 Operating Supplies (GEN $19.51 68099 PW
Total $19.51
25861 12/30/20 FLOYD TOTAL SECURITY INC
E 101-45100-312 Contractual Services $534.00 1391807 Replace Fitness Center Camera after Fire
Total $534.00
25862 12/30/20 FIRE DEX GW
E 101-42230-312 Contractual Services $839.67 17078 CFD Uniform Cleaning
Total $839.67
25863 12/30/20 JOSTAN SERVICES, INC.
E 101-45100-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $385.87 7355 December Cleaning CCC
E 101-45100-210 Operating Supplies (GEN $150.11 7355 Supplies
Total $535.98
25864 12/30/20 LAKETOWN ELECTRIC CORPORATION
E 101-43100-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $255.90 32441 Public Works Building Light
Total $255.90
25865 12/30/20 LOFFLER-131511
E 101-41400-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/ $52.78 3600922 Dec Copy Charge
Total $52.78
25866 12/30/20 MID COUNTY CO-OP
E 101-43100-212 Motor Fuels $1,180.24 60383 PW Winter Diesel
Total $1,180.24

25867 12/30/20

MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE



Check # Check Date

E 602-49470-381
E 101-43160-381

25868 12/30/20
E 602-49450-311

25869 12/30/20
E 101-41940-384
E 101-42210-384

25870 12/30/20
E 101-43100-101

25871 12/30/20
E 101-43100-312

25872 12/30/20
E 603-49570-404

25873 12/30/20
E 101-45100-401
E 101-45100-401

25874 12/30/20
E 101-41400-430

25875 12/30/20
G 101-22000
G 101-20301
G 101-20300
R 101-00000-34793

25876 12/30/20
E 101-45200-381
E 101-41940-381
E 101-42210-381
E 101-43160-381
E 101-43100-381
E 601-49400-381
E 602-49450-381
E 602-49470-381

CITY OF COLOGNE 12/30/20 10:14 AM
Page 2
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 122920CR

Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment

Electric Utilities $57.15 2140 N Village Pky

Electric Utilities $51.35 2043 Village Pky Light
Total $108.50

MN VALLEY TESTING LABS
Analysis $139.00 1066309 Water Analysis
Total $139.00

RANDYS SANITATION INC

Refuse/Garbage Disposal $224.66 PW
Refuse/Garbage Disposal $111.88 CFD
Total $336.54

DAVE SAMUELSON
Wages and Salaries $210.00 Snow Removal
Total $210.00

SCHNEIDER EXCAVATING & GRADING

Contractual Services $3,510.00 2310 Blading
Total $3,510.00

SCHNEIDER'S

Repairs/Maint Machinery/ $2,000.00 10508 Mulching
Total $2,000.00

SERVICEMASTER RECOVERY

Repairs/Maint Buildings $37,067.32 146062 Water Mitigation Fire
Repairs/Maint Buildings $29,700.89 146062 Water Mitigation Fire
Total $66,768.21

US DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

Miscellaneous (GENERAL $5,225.12 41-6005068 Deposit
Total $5,225.12
JANICE WIRTZ
Deposits $50.00 Full Refund - Canceled Covid 19
Sales Tax Payable - Trans $0.78 Full Refund - Canceled Covid 19
Sales Tax Payable $10.66 Full Refund - Canceled Covid 19
Gym Fees/Rentals $155.00 Full Refund - Canceled Covid 19
Total $216.44

XCEL ENERGY

Electric Utilities $91.71 Lions Park

Electric Utilities $12.26 PW Maintenance Bldg
Electric Utilities $327.93 Louis Hall

Electric Utilities $1,287.16 Street lights

Electric Utilities $192.76 PW Facility

Electric Utilities $150.96 Water Tower, Wells
Electric Utilities $4,294.94 WWTP

Electric Utilities $337.52 Lift Stations

Total $6,695.24



CITY OF COLOGNE 12/30/20 10:14 AM

Page 3
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 122920CR

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
25877 12/30/20 ZIEGLER CAT
E 602-49450-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/ $710.12 050351288 Maintenance
Total $710.12

10100 Checking $90,303.93
Fund Summary

10100 Checkin

101 GENERAL FUND $82,444.73
601 WATER FUND $320.47
602 SEWER FUND $5,538.73
603 STORM WATER FUND $2,000.00

$90,303.93



City of Cologne Payroll

Employee

IRS

MN Department of Revenue
PERA

5-Jan-21
EFT $ 12,029.70 January 5, 2021 Payroll
650 EFT $ 4,668.01 January 5, 2021 Payroll
651 EFT $  827.84 January 5,2021 Payroll
652 EFT $ 2,505.30 January 5, 2021 Payroll
Total $ 20,030.85




CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION

City or Water System Name:

Name of Person Authorized to Sign

Certificate on Behalf of the System:

Title:

Address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

WATER SUPPLY PLAN

City of Cologne

Jesse Dickson
City Administrator
1211 Village Parkway

PO Box 120
Cologne, MN 55322

Jessed@colognemn.com

| certify that the Water Supply Plan approved by the Department of Natural Resources has been
adopted by the city council or utility board that has authority over water supply services.

Signed:

Submit Certificate of Adoption through MPARS

Or mail this certificate to: DNR Waters

Date:

Water Permit Program Supervisor

500 Lafayette Road

St. Paul, MN 55155-4032

9/6/17



Lﬁ LEAGUE
MINNESOTA
CITIES

LIABILITY COVERAGE - WAIVER FORM

Members who obtain liability coverage through the League of Minnesota Cities Insurance Trust
(LMCIT) must complete and return this form to LMCIT before the member’s effective date of
coverage. Return completed form to your underwriter or email to pstech@lmc.org.

The decision to waive or not waive the statutory tort limits must be made annually by the
member’s governing body, in consultation with its attorney if necessary.

Members who obtain liability coverage from LMCIT must decide whether to waive the statutory tort
liability limits to the extent of the coverage purchased. The decision has the following effects:

o [fthe member does not waive the statutory tort limits, an individual claimant could recover no more
than $500,000 on any claim to which the statutory tort limits apply. The total all claimants could
recover for a single occurrence to which the statutory tort limits apply would be limited to $1,500,000.
These statutory tort limits would apply regardless of whether the member purchases the optional
LMCIT excess liability coverage.

o [fthe member waives the statutory tort limits and does not purchase excess liability coverage, a single
claimant could recover up to $2,000,000 for a single occurrence (under the waive option, the tort cap
liability limits are only waived to the extent of the member’s liability coverage limits, and the LMCIT
per occurrence limit is $2,000,000). The total all claimants could recover for a single occurrence to
which the statutory tort limits apply would also be limited to $2,000,000, regardless of the number of
claimants.

o [fthe member waives the statutory tort limits and purchases excess liability coverage, a single claimant
could potentially recover an amount up to the limit of the coverage purchased. The total all claimants
could recover for a single occurrence to which the statutory tort limits apply would also be limited to
the amount of coverage purchased, regardless of the number of claimants.

Claims to which the statutory municipal tort limits do not apply are not affected by this decision.

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES 145 University Avenue West (651) 281-1200 (651) 281-1298
INSURANCE TRUST St. Paul, Minnesota 55103 (800) 925-1122 www.lmc.org


mailto:pstech@lmc.org
mailto:pstech@lmc.org

LMCIT Member Name:

Check one:
The member DOES NOT WAIVE the monetary limits on municipal tort liability established by Minn.

Stat. § 466.04.

The member WAIVES the monetary limits on municipal tort liability established by Minn. Stat. §
466.04, to the extent of the limits of the liability coverage obtained from LMCIT.

Date of member’s governing body meeting:

Signature: Position:



https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/466.04
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/466.04
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/466.04
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/466.04
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/466.04
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/466.04
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/466.04
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/466.04

“{/COLOGNE

- Mreeereesota

RESOLUTION NO. 21-01

A RESOLUTION VACATING AN ALLEY BETWEEN 209 AND 215 PLAYHOUSE
STREET EAST.

WHEREAS, The City of Cologne (the City) notified the property owners abutting the
alley between 209 Playhouse St. E. (Parcel ID: 400500440), 215 Playhouse St. E. (Parcel ID:
400500400) in the City of Cologne of intent to vacate the alley; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing to consider the vacation of such street was held on the 4™
day of January, 2021, before the City Council in the City Hall located at 1211 Village Parkway,
Cologne, MN at 7:00p.m. after published and posted notice had been given, as well as personal
mailed notice to all affected property owners by City staff on the 17th day of December, 2020
and all interested and affected persons were given an opportunity to voice their concerns and be
heard; and

WHEREAS, any person, corporation or public body owning or controlling easements
contained upon the property vacated, reserves the right to continue maintaining the same or to
enter upon such way or portion thereof vacated to maintain, repair, replace or otherwise attend
thereto, including but not limited to:

e Access for all official City of Cologne business and to travel to adjacent City of
Cologne property for maintenance thereon.

WHEREAS, the Council in its discretion has determined that the vacation will benefit
the public interest because the vacation is contiguous with prior right of way vacation and will
continue to allow for City of Cologne maintenance access to VFW park; and

WHEREAS, The City Council recognizes that this alley vacation serves a public purpose
and benefit similar to the Market Street East vacation that was contiguous with the proposed
vacation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF COLOGNE, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

That such vacation is hereby executed and the entirety of the Alley described as follows
is hereby vacated:

All that part of the dedicated and delineated Alley lying between Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 and
Lots 6,7 8, 9, and 10, Block 8, per recorded plat of PLAT OF THE VILLAGE OF BENTON



CITY, or as also known as CITY LOTS OF COLOGNE or VILLAGE OF COLOGNE or CITY
OF COLOGNE, Carver County, Minnesota.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to
sign all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this resolution and file notice of the

vacation as required by law.

Passed by the City Council of Cologne, Minnesota this 4th day of January, 2021.

Approved:
Matt Lein
Mayor
Attested:
Michelle Morrison
City Clerk
M/ Lein Szaroletta
Kells Bruss

S/ Lenzen
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